## **SENATE BILL 952**

A2 9lr3217 CF HB 353

By: Senators Young and Hough

Introduced and read first time: February 15, 2019

Assigned to: Rules

Re-referred to: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs, February 22, 2019

Committee Report: Favorable

Senate action: Adopted

Read second time: March 12, 2019

CHAPTER \_\_\_\_\_

- 1 AN ACT concerning
- 2 Frederick County Alcoholic Beverages Theater Licenses Seating Capacity
- 3 FOR the purpose of repealing a certain seating capacity requirement for theaters in
- 4 Frederick County for which the Board of License Commissioners may issue a license
- 5 to sell beer and wine; and generally relating to the sale of alcoholic beverages by
- 6 theaters in Frederick County.
- 7 BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,
- 8 Article Alcoholic Beverages
- 9 Section 20–102
- 10 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 11 (2016 Volume and 2018 Supplement)
- 12 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
- 13 Article Alcoholic Beverages
- 14 Section 20–1014
- 15 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 16 (2016 Volume and 2018 Supplement)
- 17 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND,
- 18 That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:
- 19 Article Alcoholic Beverages

## EXPLANATION: CAPITALS INDICATE MATTER ADDED TO EXISTING LAW.

[Brackets] indicate matter deleted from existing law.

<u>Underlining</u> indicates amendments to bill.

Strike out indicates matter stricken from the bill by amendment or deleted from the law by amendment.



1	20–102.	
2	This title applies only in Frederick County.	
3	20–1014.	
4	(a)	There is a Class C (theater) beer and wine license.
5 6	(b) application	(1) The president and two other officers of the theater shall sign the for the license.
7		(2) Two of the signers shall be residents of the county.
8 9	(c) The Board may issue a license for use by a theater with seating [for 200 or fewer individuals per performance].	
10 11	(d) consumption	The license authorizes the license holder to sell beer and wine for on–premises n from 1 hour before to 1 hour after:
12		(1) a regular performance; or
13		(2) a fund–raiser performance that benefits the theater.
14	(e)	The annual license fee is \$100.
15 16	SECT 1, 2019.	TION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect July
	Approved:	Governor.
		President of the Senate.
		Speaker of the House of Delegates.